
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 27th September, 2013 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, 

CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 
It is not required to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision, 
however, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2013. 

 
As previously requested by the Committee details of progress with actions arising from the 
minutes are appended to the minutes for information; any further updates will be reported at 
the meeting. 
 

 
5. Audit Findings Report 2012/13 - Grant Thornton  (Pages 11 - 56) 
 
 To receive and comment upon the Audit Findings Report, and to approve the Letter of 

Representation to be signed by the Interim Chief Monitoring Officer. 
 

 
6. Financial Resilience - Grant Thornton Review of the Council's Arrangements  

(Pages 57 - 92) 
 
 To receive and comment upon the Financial Resilience Report for 2012/13 prepared by the 

Grant Thornton, Council’s External Auditors. 
 

 
7. Statement of Accounts (Audited) 2012/13  (Pages 93 - 98) 
 
 To approve the Statement of Accounts for the year. 

 
 
8. Annual Governance Statement 2012/13  (Pages 99 - 124) 
 
 To approve the Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 to accompany the Statement of 

Accounts and be published on the Council’s website. 
 

 
9. Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and Audit Charter  (Pages 125 - 136) 
 
 To note the report and that the Charter will be submitted to the Committee for approval in 

November. 
 

 
10. Treasury Management Update  (Pages 137 - 154) 
 
 To note the treasury management activity for the period April – July 2013. 

 
 
11. Risk Management Update  (Pages 155 - 176) 
 
 To note and comment upon the update report on risk management which is being circulated 

for Member’s information. 
 
 
 

 



12. Compliance with Contract Procedure Rules  (Pages 177 - 182) 
 
 To consider the revised procedures, and to note the delegated decisions and non-

compliances since September 2012.  
 

 
13. Work Plan 2013/14  (Pages 183 - 190) 
 
 To consider the Work Plan for 2013/14, to note the changes made since it was last 

considered in June, and to determine any further amendments. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Thursday, 27th June, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
Councillor L Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Corcoran, R Fletcher, S Hogben, A Kolker, D Marren, M J Simon, 
W Livesley and B Murphy 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillor B Moran. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Suki Binjal – Interim Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Butcher – Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning 
Joanne Butler – Performance and Risk Manager 
Chris Mann – Finance Manager 
Rachel Musson – Interim Chief Operating Officer 
Liz Rimmer – Benefits Manager 
Jon Robinson – Internal Audit 
Sandra Smith – Customer Relations and Compliance Manager 
Neil Taylor – Internal Audit 
Joanne Wilcox – Corporate Finance Lead 
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services 
 
External Auditor – Grant Thornton 
Steven Nixon and Judith Tench 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors M Hardy and L Roberts. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2013 be approved as a 
correct record. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



5 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13  
 
Consideration was given to this report on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment for 2012/13, produced 
in accordance with the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government.  The report of the Internal Auditors included a detailed 
summary of the audit work carried out during the year and the relative 
outputs from that work. 
 
With reference to the review of Whistleblowing arrangements, which had 
concluded that the Council’s arrangements remained in line with best 
practice, some members expressed concern at the confidentiality clause 
associated with compromise agreements as it was thought that it could 
prevent officers from being 
[...]
 understanding of costs and performance.
• arrangements to develop business proposals and manage significant projects.
As a result of the issues identified during our work, the Council was unable  to 
demonstrate that it was prioritising resources within budgets - in a planned way -
and achieving sustainable cost reductions alongside greater efficiencies and 
improved productivity.
The Council made significant improvements to its arrangements to develop 
business proposals and manage major projects during the latter part of 2012/13. 
These improvements address the weaknesses reported by the Audit Commission 
last year but were not in place for the whole of 2012/13.

P
age 35



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP 

DRAFT
Section 4: Fees, non audit services and independence

01. Executive summary

02. Audit findings

03. Value for Money

04. Fees, non audit services and independence

05. Communication of audit matters

P
age 36



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP 

DRAFT

25

Fees excluding VAT
Per Audit plan

£
Actual fees 

£

Council audit 205,050 205,050

Grant certification (to be 
confirmed after grants audit 
complete)

41,600 41,600

Total audit fees 246,650 246,650

Fees, non audit services and independence
We confirm below our final fees charged for the audit and the provision of non-audit services during 2012/13.

Independence and ethics
We confirm that there are no significant facts or matters that impact on our independence as auditors 
that we are required or wish to draw to your attention. We have complied with the Auditing Practices 
Board's Ethical Standards and therefore we confirm that we are independent and are able to express an 
objective opinion on the financial statements.
We confirm that we have implemented policies and procedures to meet the requirements of the 
Auditing Practices Board's Ethical Standards.

Fees for other services
Service Fees £

No non audit services were provided to the Council 0

Fees, non audit services and independence

P
age 37

[...]
re are no specific legal implications with regard to this report. 

Agenda Item 6Page 57



 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The report is in part seeking to identify where the Council is exposed to 
 financial risks and how well placed it is to manage them.  By ensuring 
 the Council maintains robust systems of financial management and an 
 effective scrutiny function the potential risks the Councils faces can be 
 minimised. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 As part of the work to inform their value for money assessment, the 

external auditors review whether the Council has proper arrangements 
in place to secure financial resilience. 

 
10.2 The review considers whether the Council has robust financial systems and 

processes in place to manage its financial risks and opportunities and to secure 
a stable financial position that enables it to continue to operate for the 
foreseeable future. 

 
10.3 As the Council’s appointed auditors, representatives of Grant Thornton will 

attend the Committee to report their findings directly to Members. 
 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting    
the report writer: 

 
Name:  Joanne Wilcox 

  Designation: Corporate Finance Lead 
            Tel No: (01270) 685869 
            Email:  joanne.wilcox@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 58



Review of  the Council's Arrangements for 
Securing Financial Resilience
Cheshire East Council 
Year ended 31 March 2013

27 September 2013

Judith Tench
Engagement lead
T 0161 214 6369
E judith.m.tench@uk.gt.com

Stephen Nixon
Manager
T 0161 234 6362
E stephen.r.nixon@uk.gt.com

Ivan Parkhill
Executive
T 0161 214 6377
E ivan.parkhill@uk.gt.com

P
age 59



The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention,
which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process. It is not a
comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and i
[...]
owing completion of the statutory audit, in accordance with the Accounts 

and Audit Regulations 2011, the Statement of Accounts are now presented to 
the Committee for approval prior to publication. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Statement of Accounts be approved and accepted as 
 presenting a true and fair view of the Council’s expenditure and income 
 for the year and its overall position. 
  
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 As covered in the report. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 There are no specific legal implications with regard to this report. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 93



9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The Local Government Act 2003 and the Local Government and 
 Housing Act 1989 require the Statement of Accounts to be produced in 
 line with recommended accounting practices. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 At the meeting on 27th June 2013 members received a report setting 

out the key elements of the Council’s draft Statement of Accounts for 
2012/13.   

 
10.2 The audit of the Accounts has been completed and as a result of the 

audit and the Council’s own scrutiny of its Accounts a number of 
amendments have been identified and reflected in the final version of 
the Statements.   

 
10.3 A training session was held with the Committee on 4th September 2013, 

which provided members with the opportunity to consider more detailed 
aspects of the Accounts.   

 
11.0 Amendments to the Accounts 
 
11.1 At the time of writing the following amendments have been agreed and 

reflected in the final Statement of Accounts. 
 

• L
and associated with the Extra Care PFI schem
[...]
ability (431,324) (360,242) (71,082)
Other Long Term Liabilities (29,566) (26,858) (2,708)
Long Term Liabilities (587,154) (515,980) (71,174)

Net Assets 233,676 377,907 (144,231)

Usable Reserves 53,440 60,785 (7,345)
Unusable Reserves 180,236 317,122 (136,886)
Total Reserves 233,676 377,907 (144,231)

 
  

Page 96



13.0 Next Steps 
 
13.1 The final version of the Statement of Accounts will be published on the 

Cheshire East website before the statutory deadline of 30th September and a 
more accessible version of this information will be made available in the form of 
a Summary Statement of Accounts. 

 
 
14.0 Access to Information 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting    
the report writer: 

 
Name:  Joanne Wilcox 

  Designation: Corporate Finance Lead 
            Tel No: (01270) 685869 
            Email:  joanne.wilcox@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



            
    
                                                          

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO: Audit and Governance Committee 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 27 September 2013 
Report of:   Corporate Governance Group 
Title:    Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2012/13 
Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Peter Raynes 
________________________________________________________________ 
                                                            
 
1.0  Report Summary 

1.1  The purpose of the report is for the Committee to approve the Annual 
Governance Statement 2012/13 for signature by the Leader of the Council 
and the Chief Executive. Once approved, the AGS will accompany the 
Statement of Accounts and be published on the Council’s website. 

 
2.0  Recommendation 
 
2.1  That the Committee approves the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the Annual 

Governance Statement should be approved by Members meeting as a 
whole Committee at the same time as the Statement of Accounts is 
approved, i.e. by 30 September. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
5.0 Local Wards Affected 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 None. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 99



            
    
                                                          

 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1  There are no specific financial implications. The production of the AGS 

aligns with the production of the Annual Accounts and is published 
alongside the audited accounts (approved by end of September 2013).   

 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1  The production of the AGS is required by the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2011. 
 
9.0  Risk Assessment 
 
9.1 The Authority is required to prepare and publish an Annual Governance 

Statement to meet the statutory requirement set out in Regulation 4 of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations. Failure to do so could result in non-
compliance with the requirements of the Regulations. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 

10.1 As previously reported to the Audit and Governance Committee, the 
Council is required to prepare and publish an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS).  This requirement was introduced by the revised 
CIPFA/SOLACE Good Governance Framework (Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government) and is necessary to meet the statutory 
requirement set out in Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations. 

10.2 At the last meeting in June, the Committee considered the draft Annual 
Governance Statement. The AGS has been amended to take account of 
Members comments at that meeting and also any feedback received in the 
interim period from Members and Officers. 

10.3 Once finalised, the AGS will be published on the Council’s website, along 
with the Statement of Accounts, for members of the public, Members, 
Officers and other stakeholders to view.  

  
10.4 A workshop for
[...]
l regulations covering some other high-
level aspects of the required content. The adoption of the PSIAS will result in 
the Charter replacing the Strategy and Terms of Reference and is likely to 
require amendments to the Council’s Constitution. 

 
10.2 The Charter establishes Internal Audit’s position within the organisation, 

including the nature of functional and administrative reporting, authorises 

Page 126



                         

access to records, personnel and physical properties relevant to the 
performance of engagements; and defines the scope of Internal Audit 
activities. Final approval of the Internal Audit Charter resides with the “Board”.  

 
10.3 A draft document, based on the Institute of Internal Auditors  Model Internal 

Activity Charter is attached at Appendix A, which it is proposed will form the 
basis of the Cheshire East Internal Audit Charter. 

 
 Relevant Issues 
 
10.4 Within the PSIAS, the terms ‘Board’ and ‘Senior Management’ must be 

interpreted in the context of governance arrangements within Cheshire East 
Council. The CIPFA/IIA local government application note for the UK Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards states it is expected that the audit committee, 
where one exists, will fulfil the role of the board in the majority of instances. 

 
10.5 It is suggested, therefore, that for the purposes of the Internal Audit Charter 

the term: 
 

• ‘board’ is defined as the Audit and Governance Committee which, in 
accordance with the Constitution, is responsible for overseeing the 
Council’s role and responsibilities in respect of Corporate Governance and 
Audit; and 

• ‘senior management’ is defined as the Corporate Leadership Board which, 
in accordance with the Constitution, provides strategic advice to the 
Council and co-ordinates the Council’s activities to ensure high standards 
of performance. 

 
10.6 The Model Internal Audit Activity Charter is based on the original IIA 

Standards which suggest that the interna
[...]
Audit Executive will communicate to senior management and the Board on 

the 
results of ongoing internal assessments and external assessments conducted at least 
every five years. 

Page 135



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
27th September  2013 

Report of: Interim Chief Operating Officer 
Subject/Title: Treasury Management Update 
 Portfolio Holder: Councillor Peter Raynes 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Treasury Management Policy requires regular reporting on the 

performance of the Council’s treasury management operation. 
 
1.2 This report contains: 

 
• An update on treasury management activity for the period April – July 2013. 
• The Annual Report for 2011/12 which was considered by Cabinet on  

19th August 2013 (Appendix A). 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 To note the treasury management activity for the period covered in the report. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To meet the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 

Management in the Public Services and the Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including – Carbon Reduction 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 Contained within the report. 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 137



8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 As noted in paragraph C47 of the Finance and Contract Procedure Rules in the 

Council’s Constitution, the Council has adopted CIPFA’s Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management in Local Authorities as this is recognised as the accepted 
standard for this area. C47 to C52 prov
[...]
__________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 27 September 2013 
Report of:  Interim Chief Operating Officer 
Title:  Compliance with Contract Procedure Rules 
________________________________________________________________ 
                                                               
 
1.0  Report Summary 

1.1  The purpose of the report is, as required by the Constitution, to provide the 
Committee with details of the operation of the procedure for Delegated 
Decisions to waive Contract Procedure Rules and Non-Compliances with 
Contract Procedure Rules and an update of those decisions, in order to 
see whether procedures are being complied with. 

 
2.0  Recommendation 
 
2.1  To note that procedures have been revised in this area since the last 

report to Committee in September 2012. 
 
2.2 To note the update on Delegated Decisions and Non-Compliances since 

September 2012. 
 
2.3  To note that further reports on the process, and its robustness, will be 

brought to the Committee as part of the regular monitoring of the Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan. 

 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 The Audit and Governance Committee has a key role in overseeing 

governance arrangements and ensuring the Council has appropriate 
policies and mechanisms to safeguard resources in place. 

 
3.2 Contract Procedure Rule E11 states that “a report will be made to the 
 Audit and Governance Committee, at least on a half yearly basis, setting 
 out the number of non-compliance instances in the previous period, 
 broken down by Service, and a description of exceptional circumstances”. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 

Agenda Item 12Page 177



            
    
                                                          

 
5.0 Local Wards Affected 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The Interim Monitoring Officer has established a group to undertake a full 

review of the Constitution and propose and develop improvem

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 

held on Friday, 27th September, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor J  Wray (Chairman) 
Councillor L Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Corcoran, R Fletcher, M Hardy, S Hogben, A Kolker and 
M J Simon 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillor B Moran 
Councillor P Raynes 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Joanne Butler – Performance and Risk Manager 
Chris Mann – Finance Manager 
Rachel Musson – Interim Chief Operating Officer 
Iolanda Puzio – Legal Team Manager Children, Families & Adults 
Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services 
Jon Robinson – Internal Audit 
Joanne Wilcox – Corporate Finance Lead 
Rachel Graves – Democratic Services 
 
External Auditor – Grant Thornton 
Stephen Nixon 
Judith Tench 

 
 

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Roberts. 

 
16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
17 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present. 

 
18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 

 



That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2013 be approved as a correct 
record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Item 6 – Draft Annual Governance Statement 2012-13 
Resolution (2) to be amended to read “That the Chief Operating Officer report 
back to the Committee on the most appropriate forum to measure and monitor 
improvement of the culture of the organisation.” 
 

 
 

19 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2012/13 - GRANT THORNTON  
 
The Audit Findings Report summarised the Council’s External Auditors findings 
from the 2012/13 audit and covered two elements: the audit of the Council’s 
financial statements, and an assessment of the Council’s arrangements to 
achieve value for money in the use of resources.  The report identified the key 
issues they had considered prior to issuing their opinion on the Council’s financial 
statements and arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in the use of resources. 
 
Judith Tench and Steven Nixon (Grant Thornton) were in attendance and spoke 
to the report, highlighting key issues. 
 
The Auditor’s were highly complementary about the Council’s response to the 
majority of issues raised by the report. 
 
A revised Audit Opinion (Appendix 2) was circulated at the meeting as the 
Auditors had reassessed the Value for Money conclusion, which had resulted in 
the removal of the paragraph:  
“As a result of the issues identified during our work, the Council was unable to 
demonstrate that it was prioritising resources within budgets – in a planned way – 
and achieving sustainable cost reductions alongside greater efficiencies and 
improved productivity,” 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
1 the Audit Findings Report for 2012/13 be received and noted; and 
 
2 approval be given for the letter of representation to be signed by the 

Interim Chief Operating Officer.  

 
20 FINANCIAL RESILIENCE - GRANT THORNTON REVIEW OF THE 

COUNCIL'S ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Consideration was given to the Council’s External Auditors report on the Review 
of the Council’s Arrangements for Securing Financial Resilience. 
 
As part of their work to inform their Value for Money assessment, the External 
Auditors reviewed whether the Council had proper arrangements in place to 
secure financial resilience.  The review considered whether the Council had 
robust financial systems and processes in place to manage its financial risks and 
opportunities and to secure a stable financial position that enabled the Council to 
continue to operate for a foreseeable future. 
 



Judith Tench and Steven Nixon (Grant Thornton) were in attendance and spoke 
to the report, highlighting key issues. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Financial Resilience Report for 2012/13 be received. 

 
21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (AUDITED) 2012/13  

 
The Committee considered the Statement of Accounts 2012-13. 
 
Following the completion of the statutory audit, and in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, the Statement of Accounts was presented 
to the Committee for approval prior to publication.   
 
As a result of the audit and the Council’s own scrutiny of its Accounts a number of 
amendments had been identified and reflected in the final versions of the 
Statement, copies of which were provided for Members at the meeting. 
 
The final version of the Statement of Accounts would be published on the 
Cheshire East website before the statutory deadline of 30 September and a more 
accessible version of the information would be made available in the form of a 
Summary Statement of Accounts. 
 
The Auditors praised the Council’s Finance Team for an improved year end and a 
more efficient and effective closedown.  This was echoed by members of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Statement of Accounts be approved and accepted as presenting a true 
and fair view of the Council’s expenditure and income for the year, and of its 
overall position. 

 
22 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13  

 
Consideration was given to the Annual Governance Statement for 2012/13. 
 
The Council was required to prepare and publish an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) to meet the statutory requirements set out in Regulation 4 of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations.   
 
The AGS had been amended to take account of Members’ comments from the 
June meeting of the Committee and from a Members workshop and also to 
address feedback received in the interim period from Members and officers. 
 
Once finalised the AGS would be published on the Council’s website, along with 
the Statement of Accounts for members of the public, Members, officers and 
other stakeholders to view. 
 
Regular updates on progress of the AGS Action Plan would be brought to the 
Committee during 2013/14. 
 



It was suggested that the Statement be amended on page 11 – 6th bullet point - 
the reference to “The first of these reports is scheduled for the September 2013 
meeting” be deleted as there was no report regarding the number and outcome of 
complaints on the meeting’s agenda. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2012/13 be approved. 
 

 
23 PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS AND AUDIT 

CHARTER  
 
The Committee considered a draft Internal Audit Charter, which was proposed to 
form the basis of the Cheshire East Internal Audit Charter. 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards state that the purpose, authority and 
responsibility of internal audit must be formally defined in an Internal Audit 
Charter.  The Charter established Internal Audit’s position within the organisation, 
including the nature of functional and administrative reporting, authorised access 
to records, personnel and physical properties relevant to the performance of 
engagements, and defined the scope of Internal Audit activities. 
 
The proposed Internal Audit Charter was based on the Institute of Internal 
Auditors Model Internal Audit Activity Charter.   
 
The finalised Internal Audit Charter would be presented to Committee in 
November 2013 for final approval. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and  
 
(2) the draft Internal Audit Charter form the basis of the Cheshire East 

Internal Audit Charter to be finalised for approval by the Committee at its 
meeting in November 2013. 

 
 

24 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
In accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the 
Public Services, and the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, 
consideration was given to the treasury management activity for the period April – 
July 2013 and to the Annual Report for 2011/12. 
 
The report covered the Council’s treasury year end position, forecast prospects 
for interest rates, interest rate outturn, compliance with treasury limits, the 
Council’s borrowing and investment strategies, economic events and prudential 
indicators. 
 
RESOLVED:   

 

That the update on treasury management activity for the period April – July 2013 
and the Annual Report for 2011/12 be noted. 



 
25 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to a summary of risk management work undertaken 
since the last meeting of the Committee.  
 
A summary of the Council’s Key Corporate Risks was attached at Appendix A, 
which included a description of the risk, the net risk rating for the risks scored to 
date, and a commentary of any risks that changed. 
 
The Corporate Risk Management Group in August 2013 had discussed and 
reviewed the risk ratings for the CR3 – Strategic Leadership and Management, 
CR9 – Workforce, CR11 – Commissioning and Service Delivery Chains, and 
CR13 – New Responsibilities for Public Health and Wellbeing. 
 
The Committee received feedback on other risk work including project 
management, business unit risks, insurance and business continuity. 
 
The Committee was asked to identify an area of risk to receive a briefing on at 
the next meeting.  From the three suggested, it was agreed that CR9 – Workforce 
would be considered.   
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report on Risk Management be noted: and  
 
(2) CR9  - Workforce, be identified as the risk for consideration at the next 

meeting of the Committee. 
 

 
26 COMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  

 
Consideration was given to a report which gave details on the operation of the 
procedure for Delegated Decisions to waive Contract Procedure Rules, and non-
compliances with Contract Procedure Rules.     
 
Following concerns during 2011/12 regarding the content and timeliness of 
delegated decisions to waive Finance and Contract Procedure Rules, a revised 
procedure had been adopted in May 2012; this had subsequently been amended 
again in January and May of this year.  
 
It was reported that in July an internal audit review of the operation and use of 
Delegated Decisions and Non-Compliances had been carried out, and the 
findings were detailed in the report.  As a result of the review a number of 
improvements to the process had been agreed with senior managers. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the revisions to the procedures since September 2012 be noted; 
 
(2) the update on Delegated Decisions and Non-Compliances since 

September 2012 be noted; and 
 



(3) it be noted that further reports on the process, and its robustness will be 
bought to the Committee as part of the regular monitoring of the Annual 
Governance Statement Act Plan. 

 

 
 

27 WORK PLAN 2013/14  
 
Consideration was given to the Work Plan for 2013/14, which had been updated 
to include the changes discussed at the June 2013 meeting. 
 
The Committee was concerned about the delay of the report on the way forward 
for the Standards process, which had been expected to be presented today but 
understood that it had been deferred to allow the new Head of Legal and 
Monitoring Officer to become involved in the review of the process.  It was agreed 
that a working group would be set up, with the membership of the Councillors J 
Wray, L Brown, M Hardy and S Hogben to progress the review. 
 
An item for the Work Plan was proposed by Councillor S Corcoran and seconded 
by Councillor S Hogben as follows:- 
 
“That the Work Plan should include an annual review of Lyme Green, with the 
addition of Resolutions 3 and 4 from the decision of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held in June 2012." 
 
The motion was put to the vote and lost.   
 
Councillor Corcoran requested that the motion be recorded in the minutes and 
also how the Committee voted, which was agreed. 
 
Vote 
For: Councillors S Corcoran, R Fletcher and S Hogben 
Against: Councillors L Brown, A Kolker and J Wray 
Abstained: Councillor M Hardy 
 
Casting Vote:  Against - Councillor J Wray   
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the amendments to the Work Plan be noted; 
 
(2) Risk CR9 – Workforce be added to the Work Plan as the risk for 

consideration at the September 2013 meeting. 
 
(3) the Plan will be periodically brought back to the Committee for 

development and approval. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.04 am and concluded at 12.35 pm 

 



Councillor J  Wray (Chairman) 
 

 


